

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JANE DOE 1, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY EX REL. DANIEL CAMERON,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SHANNON MINTER  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market St., Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102

COREY SHAPIRO  
CRYSTAL FRYMAN  
KEVIN MUENCH  
ACLU OF KENTUCKY  
FOUNDATION  
325 West Main St.  
Louisville, KY 40202

BENJAMIN M. EIDELSON  
1525 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138

DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

STEPHANIE SCHUSTER  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004

LAURIE EDELSTEIN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
455 Market St.  
Suite 2100  
San Francisco, CA 94105

JOCELYN A. SITTON  
LILLIAN MCGUIRE  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 North Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Treatment for Gender Dysphoria .....	4
B. The Treatment Ban.....	7
C. This Suit.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CRE- ATES A CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY.....	16
A. The Circuits are Divided on the Constitutionality of Laws Banning Medical Treatment for Transgender Adolescents.....	16
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Out-of-Circuit Authority that Would Require the Application of Heightened Scrutiny.....	19

C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with a Wave of District Court Decisions Rightly In-validating Similar Treatment Bans. ....	22
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULING IS WRONG. ....	25
III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

Appendix A

<i>L. W., by and through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	1a
---	----

Appendix B

<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> , Civ. A. No. 23-cv-230, __ F. Supp. 3d __ , 2023 WL 4230481 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2023) .....	111a
---	------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	28, 29
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	13, 28, 29
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	3, 16, 18
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21CV00450, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-2681 (8th Cir. July 21, 2023) .....	22, 23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	29
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 23cv114, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-12159 (11th Cir. June 27, 2023).....	23
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	16, 17
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	17

<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	19, 20, 30
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	29
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana</i> , No. 23cv595, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23- 2366 (7th Cir. July 12, 2023) .....	24
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , No. 23-CV-2904, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023).....	24
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	28
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	21, 26
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	27
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , No. 23-CV-177, 2023 WL 6516449 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-5110 (10th Cir. Oct. 10, 2023).....	25
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	26, 27

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	15
---	----

**STATUTES**

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1501(6) .....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1502(a) .....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1502(b) .....	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372 .....	2, 7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(1)(b) .....	2, 8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(2) .....	1, 3, 8, 27
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(2)(b) .....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(3) .....	2, 3, 8, 27
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(3)(a) .....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(3)(b) .....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(6) .....	8

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S.B. 150, 2023 Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2023), <a href="https://apps.legislature.ky.gov/record/documents/bill/23RS/sb150/bill.pdf">https://apps.legislature.ky.gov/record documents/bill/23RS/sb150/bill.pdf</a> .....	9
--	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WPATH, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People</i> , 23 Int'l J. Transgender Health S1 (8th version 2022), <a href="https://www.wpath.org/publications/soc">https://www.wpa th.org/publications/soc</a> .....	6
